

NUS-USI CONFERENCE 2019

28-29 March 2019 Everglades Hotel

Constitutional Amendments

Submitted to conference

CA1 - submitted by NUS-USI

Constitutional Amendment one – from Trans Students' conference motion 'Support Changing Trans Officer to Trans and Non-Binary Officer'

"Conference Resolves: To Support changing the name of the Trans Officer position to the Transgender and Non-Binary Officer.

To submit a motion to NUS-USI National Conference to ask them to change the name of the position."

Amendment:

Amend 10.2 vi) from 'Trans Students' Conference' to 'Trans and Non-Binary Students' Conference'

Amend 11.1 x) from 'Trans Students' Officer' to 'The Trans and Non-Binary Students' Officer'

Amend 11.17 from 'Trans Officer' to 'Trans and Non-Binary Students' Officer' throughout.

Steering should update the constitution to reflect this change throughout.

CA2 - submitted by NUS-USI

Constitutional Amendment two – NEC 2nd Place Gender balance

19.6 'There are two positions reserved for NUS-USI on the NUS National Executive Committee. Since the President retains the first position, candidates for election to the 2nd position must be from a different self-defined gender to the President.'

Amend this to

'There are two positions reserved for NUS-USI on the NUS National Executive Committee. The President retains the first position. At least one of the representatives must identify as a woman unless both candidates are non-binary.'

CA3 - submitted by NUS-USI

Constitutional Amendment three - Trustees

Amend any use of the word 'Trustee' to 'Advisor' or 'Advisory' as applicable.

Steering should update the constitution to reflect this change throughout.

CA4 – submitted by NUS-USI Constitutional Amendment four – Sustainability Officer

Remove 11.1 vi) 'The Sustainability Officer'

Steering should update the constitution to reflect this change throughout.

CA5 – submitted by NUS-USI Constitutional Amendment five – Campaigns and Citizenship Officer

Remove 11.1 vii) 'The Campaigns & Citizenship Officer'

Steering should update the constitution to reflect this change throughout.

CA6 – submitted by NUS-USI Constitutional Amendment six – Engagement group

Remove 14. 'Engagement Group' through to 14.7